STATE OF UTAH,

: SS.

County of Tooele

On the 28th day of September, A.D. 1943, personally appeared before me Mary McKellar the signer of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that she esecuted the same.

(Notarial Seal)

My commission expires April 6, 1946

/s/ T.C. Heath Notary Public. My reisdence is Salt Lake City,

Utah. Recorded at the request of State Road Commission, Oct. 22, A.D. 1943, at 10:31 A.M.

EPM

COUNTY RECORDER

WARRANTY DEED DA-WR 15-1 V

Mary McKellar Grantor of Tooele, County of Tooele, State of Utah, hereby CONVEY and WAR-RANT TO State Road Commission of Utah Grantee of for the sum of Fifty-eight & 40/100 (\$58.40) -----DOLLARS, the following described tract of land in Tooele County, State of Utah:

A parcel of land situated in the No NW4 of Section 29, T. 3 S., R. 4 W., S.L.M., the boundaries of which are decribed as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the north right of way line of 1st North Street, Tooele City, and the southwesterly right of way line of highway known as DA-WI Project No. 15, which point is approximately 1390 ft. east and approximately 655 ft. south from the NW corner of said Section 29; thence West 410 ft., more or less, to the northesasterly right of way line of Old State highway; thence N.35° W., 495 ft., more or less, along said northeasterly right of way line, to the southeasterly right of way line of the U.P. Railroad; thence Northeasterly 65 ft. more or less along said railroad right of way line, to the southwesterly right of way line of said project; thence southeasterly 808 ft. more or less, along said southwesterly right of way line, to the point of beginning, containing 1.92 acres, more or less.

WITNESS the hand of said Grantor, this 28th day of September, A.D. 1943.

Signed in the presence of

/s/ Mary McKellar

/s/ Frank McKellar

Prepared by V.P.B., 9/27/ 43.

STATE OF UTAH,

County of Tooele

On the 28th day of September, A.D. 1943, personally appeared b fore me Mary McKellar the signer of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same.

(Notarial Seal)

My commission expires April 6, 1946

/s/ T.C. Heath Notary Public My residence is Salt Lake City, Utah

#217699

Recorded at the request of State Road Commission, Oct. 22, A.D. 1943, at 10:32 A.M.

COUNTY RECORDER

RIGHT OF WAY DEED

DA-WR 15-9

James Leon Imlay & his wife Mary P. Imlay grantors of Grantsville, County of Tooele, State of Utah, hereby grants, bargains and sells to the STATE ROAD COMMISSION OF UTAH, Grantee, for the sum of One & no/100 (\$1.00) -----DOLLARS the following described strip or parcel of land, as a perpetual right of way for highway purposes across the grantors land in Tooele County, State of Utah, as follows:

Right of way for highway known as DA-WR Project No. 15 across the grantors land in the SW4 SW4 of Section 33, T. 2 S., R. 5 W., S.L.M. Said right of way is a parcel of land, the boundaries of which are described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of said grantors land which point is 8.56 chains east and 6.12 chains south from the northwest corner of the SW SW of said Section 33; thence easterly 6 ft., more or less, along the south boundary line of said grantors land to a point 40 ft. radially distant northeasterly from the center line of survey of said project; thence northwesterly 50 ft., more or less, along the arc of a 1870.1 ft. radius curve to the right to the west boundary line of said grantors land; thence southerly 48 ft., more or less, along said West boundary line to the point of beginning, as shown on the official map of said project on file in the office of the State Road Commission of Utah. Above described parcel of land contains 0.003 acre, more or less.

In executing this deed, the grantor hereby grants to the State Road Commission of Utah permission to relocate and reconstruct within the grantors land and outside the limits of above described right of way, all irrigation ditches made necessary by the construction of said project. After the above described ditches are constructed, the grantee is thereafter relieved of all responsibility for the Maintenance of said ditches.

WITNESS, the hands of said grantors, this 5th day of October, A.D. 1943.

Signed in the presence of:

/s/ James Leon Imlay /s/ Mary P. Imlay

/s/ T.C. Heath

STATE OF UTAH,

: SS.

County of Tooele

On the 5th day of October A.D. 1943 personally appeared before me James Leon Imlay & his wife Mary P. Imlay the signers of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

My Commission expires April 6, 1946 (Notarial Seal)

/s/ T.C. Heath Notary Public.

Prepared By G.S.S., 8/5/43.

#217705

Recorded at the request of State Road Commission, Oct. 22, A.D. 1943, at 10:38 A.M.

COUNTY RECORDER

RIGHT OF WMY DEED DA-WR 15-4

George Laktic & Anne Laktic, his wife grantors of Tooele, County of Tooele State of Utah, hereby grants, bargains and sells to the STATE ROAD COMMISSION OF UTAH, Grantee. for the sum of Ten & no/100 (\$10.00) ----- DOLLARS the following described strip or parcel of land, as a perpetual right of way for highway purposes across the grantors land in Tooele County, State of Utah, as follows:

Right of way for highway known as DA-WR Project No. 15 across the grantors land in the $SE_4^{\frac{1}{4}}$ $SE_4^{\frac{1}{4}}$ of Section 19, T. 3 S., R. 4 W., S.L.M. Said right of way is contained within a parcel of land 50 ft. wide, 50 ft. on the northeasterly side of the center line of survey of said project. Said center line is described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the southeasterly boundary line produced of said grantors land and said center line of survey at Engineer's Station 103/96, / which point if 1177 ft. north and 615 ft. west from the southeast corner of said Section 19; thence N. 46°25'W., 78.0 ft. to the intersection of said center line of survey at Engineer's Station 104/74 and the west boundary line produced of said grantors land, which point is 1231 ft. north and 671 ft. west from said southeast corner of Section 19, as shown on the official map of said project on file in the office of the State Road Commission of Utah. Above described parcel of land contains 0.13 acre, of which 0.07 acre is now occupied by the existing highway. Balance 0.06 acre.

In executing this deed, the grantor hereby grants to the State Road Commission of Utah permission to relocate and reconstruct within the grantes land and outside the limits of above described right of way, all irrigation ditches existing within said limits of above described right of way. After the above described ditches are constructed, the grantee is thereafter relieved of all responsibility for the maintenance of said ditches.

WITNESS, the hands of said grantors, this 28th day of September, A.D. 1943.

Signed in the presence of:

/s/ T.C. Heath

/s/ George Laktic /s/ Anne Laktic

STATE OF UTAH.

: SS.

County of Tooele

On the 28th day of September, A.D. 1943 personally appeared before me George Laktic & his wife Anne Laktic the signers of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

(Notarial Seal) My Commission expires April 6, 1946 T.C. Heath /s/ Notary Public.

Prepared by G.S.S., 8/2/43.

#217702

Recorded at the request of State Road Commission, Oct. 22, A.D. 1943, at 10:35 A.M.

EPM

COUNTY RECORDER

WARRANTY DEED DA-WR 15-7 W

Charlotte P. Fawson Grantor of Grantsville, County of Tooele, State of Utah, hereby CONVEY and WARRANT TO State Road Commission of Utah Grantee of for the sum of Three hundred fifty & no/100 (\$350.00) ------DOLLARS, the following described tract of land in Tooele County, State of Utah:

A parcel of land situated in Lot 4 of Section 4, T. 3 S., R. 5 W., S.L.M., the boundaies of which are described as follows:

ABB004